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810 Fulton Street, Apt. #F 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
April 8 , 1998

Mr. J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief
Freedom of Information - Privacy Acts Section
Information Resources Division
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U.S. Justice Department
9th & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20535

Jlef: Request No. 384976

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

Thank you for your letter of March 25 th  with regard to my 
FOIPA request.

This letter is to indicate that I wish to have my file sent to me 
in interim releases. I understand that the total file consists of five 
volumes of approximately 900 pages, and that interim releases 
would consist of one o r two volumes at a time.

Please note that the files should be sent to mv post office box 
at this mailing address:

Lee Brown
P.O. Box 42-1031
San Francisco 94142-1031

Please inform me as to when I may expect the first interim 
release and w hether there is any cost involved.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely, 

Lee Brown



U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D. C. 20535

MAR 2 5 1998

Request N o : 384976 
RE: Yourself

Dear Mr. Brown：

This is in further reference to your Freedom of 
Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request.

The documents responsive to your request have been 
duplicated and assigned to a Paralegal Specialist for processing. 
Processing has begun on the main file identifiable with you, 
which consists of five volumes and approximately 900 pages.

Due to circumstances beyond our control, such as court 
orders, litigation and special projects, we are unable to provide 
you with a specific time within which the material you requested 
can be released.

You may request that the file be sent to you in interim 
releases (one or two volume(s) at a time) rather than as a single 
release of the entire file. This procedure may help expedite the 
processing and review of your request.

Please use the above number assigned to your request in 
all correspondence with us concerning this matter.

Mr. Lee Brown
810 Fulton Street, Apt. #F
San Francisco, CA 94117

Sincerely yours,

J . Kevin O'Brien, Chief 
Freedom of Information - 

Privacy Acts Section



U.S. Department of Justice 
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810 Fulton Street., Apt. #F 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
March 4 , 1998

Mr. J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief
Freedom of Information - Privacy Acts Section
Information Resources Division
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U.S. Justice Department
9th & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20535

Ref: Request No. 384976

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

I am writing again with regard to my request above. It has
been four years since I made my original request for release of 
records. I was told that 900 pages of records are available. Why is it 
taking so long to have them copied?

I want to reiterate my interest in obtaining this material as
soon as possible. Please advise as to the status of my request, and
when I may expect to receive this material. Last year I returned the 
enclosed form indicating my continuing interest in obtaining the
m aterial.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Lee Brown

P.S. Please send the material to my mailing address:

P.O. Box 42-1031
San Francisco 94142-1031



U.S. Department of Justice

Dear Requester：

Your Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (F〇IPA) 
request for one or more subject matters is one of many thousands 
still pending in the FOIPA Section.

In view of the lengthy period of time which has elapsed 
since you made^your request(s), we are recontacting you to 
determine your continued interest in this material.

If you are interested in pursuing your request(s), 
please complete the attached form and.return it. Unfortunately, 
you may expect a continuing delay due to the tremendous volume of 
work on hand in the FOIPA Section.

If we do not receive a response within thirty days from 
the date of this communication, we will conclude that you are no 
longer interested and close your request(s) administratively.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

f を ^ 八 び

J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief 
Freedom of Information- 

Privacy Acts Section 
Office of Public and 

Congressional Affairs

Enclosure



FOIPA Section 
FBI
935 Pennsylvania Ave . , 1m'. W . 
Washington, D. C. 20535-0001

Request No. ___

Re：

水

YES am sti：11 interested in the material requested

し  (Jl y<7 w  w
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your letter dated March 5,1996 
of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA)--

Freedom of Information-



810 Fulton Street., Apt. #F 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
March 5 , 1996

Mr. J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief
Freedom of Information - Privacy Acts Section
Information Resources Division
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U.S. Justice Department
9th & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20535

Ref: Request No. 384976

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

I am writing again with regard to my request above. It has 
been more than two years since I made my original request for 
release of records. I was told that 900 pages of records are available. 
Why is it taking so long to have them copied?

I want to reiterate my interest in obtaining this material as 
soon as possible. Please advise as to the status of my request, and 
when I may expect to receive this material

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Lee Brown

P.S. Please send the material to my mailing address:

P.O. Box 42-1031
San Francisco 94142-1031



U.S. Department of Justice

HR LET： PRCWN
/iFARTHEM なF
81G FULTON STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA SA117

Federal Bureau of Investigation  

W ashington, D. C. 20535

Request No. 力 他  

Re:

Dear

a This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated
regarding the Freedom of Information-Privacy 

' ' r (FOIPA) request noted above.Acts

We received this request on ĈjL パ っ 广 /ら / ヲ7ゾ
d ^requests.

the date
we have it filed in our backlog of unassigned ^eqCiests. Due to 
our limited resources and thousands of requests on hand, we are 
unable to give you h definite date of when it will come up

We are currently assigning cases we received inin the queue.

be unfair to 
earlier.

& and to assign this request out of turn would 
thje Ibther requesters who submitted their requests

In recent years, the FBI has experienced a general 
increase in the level of new FOI.PA requests. At the same time, 
we have not had sufficient resources to address this increase or 
the backlog of work on hand. Repeated efforts by the FBI to 
obtain additional resources through the annual budget process 
have not been successful. The FOIPA Section has also been 
obligated to comply with court deadlines and other legislation, 
requiring the expenditure of a large number of resources on a 
limited number of requests. This has further exacerbated the 
backlog situation, causing additional delays in the assignment of 
work.

We have enclosed a copy of the guidelines issued by 
the Department of Justice that set forth criteria for accelerated 
processing if a requester can demonstrate exceptional need or 
urgency. The circumstances surrounding this request do not 
appear to qualify for expedite handling.



You may submit fan appeal from any denial contained 
herein by writing to the (office of Information and Privacy, 
United States Department of Justice, Flag Building, Suite 570, 
Washington D. C. 20530, within thirty days from receipt of this 
letter. The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked 
"Freedom of Information Appeal" or "Information Appeal." Please 
cite the Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request 
number assigned to your request so that it may be easily 
identified.

We regret the delays we are experiencing and hope you 
will be understanding and patient while waiting for this request 
to be handled in turn. Rest assured it will be processed in due 
course.

Sincerely yours,

 ̂ / T *ノ ブ  n

Kevin CVBrien, Chief 
Freedom of Information-Privacy 

Acts Section
Information Resources Division

Enclosure



〆■** U.S. Department of Justice
Office of Information *nd Privacy

•一 ■丨1::
O I P  Guidance — ~ ~ = =

ろ2ltn t〇 Expedite P:01A Requests
^ u « 4 u r ° ! a  - t.

F O I A  U P D A T E
==5=5==s=^ = = = = = s =s

e x ^ d L H 8tCnC，ei ** w1>c'her 10 » vc certain requesters 
^ ^  lh c Z T tnt Z de" ^  FrtCd〇 m 〇 f Info^ 〇n Act,

whenever any o f  three sututorily defined -unusual drcui^-
Ki，St' 5 V S C ^5S2^ 6)(B) Many .gencies arc 

n im ^ nabf ' t〇 ^ ，h〇 e dcadijn«  duc »〇 ^ch  factors as the 
i〇 f r,Cquests rece,vcd. the volume of records sought

?ê Urr« '  Ceping Proccdur«- »"d hmitations on
resources—often coupled with the need for a linc-bv-Iine 
rev.rw ofsens.t.vc documents. The U.Sif Coun of Appeal for

テミ ； C,rcuit h s  recognized t .  problem and has
T QZ ^ 〇yn ：Pr Ved ； he o f handl'n"requests on a Tirst-m. firsi-out" b a s is .fc  Open America v

(dT cT  ^ % T ，，〇 n F〇 rCe' 547 F2d ^  6,4-J6(〇▲<：. (^げ.1976)ィ "，叩 5 u.S C §552(aK6KC).
At the same nmc. however, the D C. Circuit in Open

rfCC〇gn，7ed ,hal some P〇JA requests necessanK
when'aren8' grCatCr dugrCC 〇f UrgCnC> than 0,hcrs andrequester can shou -exceptional need or urgenev " his
^ q u est^ u W  bcprocesscd out of turn. 547 F.2d 61J  Tht
Open America  dccis.on d.d not spcaf> anv pamcular

u r«n〇 l - ns〇 dchlCh m，ght Ck〇 nStltulc "cxccpnonal need or
" h" hCr have

bas,s Several years of

二 親
Threat to Lift or Safety

First. FOIA processing should be expedited whenever it is
Ih!* 'nd,viduaI，s ,lfc 〇r personal safety 

would be jeopard.zed by the failure to process a request 
tmmediaiel) Of the handful of coun decisions to have

----" 一 り 罾 Am jur spec
Loss of SubsUntial Due Process Rights 

Asa general rule, a request also should be expedited if it is
l h〇°'iH»lhat *ubst?I?Ua, due Process r»ghts of the requester 
would be impaired by the failure to process immediatel) and

n d U  〇 rmat，〇 n r〇 Ughl is not otherwi«  «'a,lab!c Indeed, the practices of many federal agencies reflect such
concern for the due process rights of requesters. At the Jusnce 
Dtpanmems Drug Enforcement Administration, for ex­
ample, the pon.on of a drug ofTcndcr's file that is relevant l0 
•n upcommg parole heanng is routinely processed for release 
out of iurn under the FOIA. Similarly, other agence. 
regularly expedite FOIA requests for information needed in 
contract award protests so that filing deadlines can be met 

It is not sufficient, however, for a requester mercl> t〇 allege
ud c ! ! l〇er Z  rCC〇 rds arc ^ c d ^ i n  conncaion u„h some

use of ,h /tn T A  3t，Ve rather, the .mmcd.ateuse of the FOIA must be shown to be critical u the
? r̂ c ^ a〇li〇 n 〇 f a substantial r»ght. See Rivera v DEA 2 CDS 1l lj6 5 a t 8,953 (D D C  |9gI)rA

i q,Ual，f> 3 F〇，A demand for cxPedlt̂  •proccssmg.-) Indeed. ,n Musubish, Electric Corn v
( D D C m\ ^ {  Jr ，Cf， 39 Ad L RcP (PAF) 1133.114CM2 
(U.U.C. 1976), the coun pointedly refused 10 order exDedited 
proccss.ng where a requester had not availed useifof c ^ .n g
f i  i dn1SC〇Ve〇， — 腕 ⑹ 。心 …叩 thC rCC_  SOUghf
In connecuon w,th enminai proceedings, weak ^due p rocf,-  
cla.ms have hkcwisc been found madequa.e. See e g

^ 〇 I6.̂  (〇 〇 C： ,980；

attack on cnmmal convja.on held insufficicm)；

( DOC fm u  7 nt 〇 f Ju5，ice' 3 CDS ,l83-227(D.D.C. 1981) need for documents for preparation as witness
in criminal tna) held insufficient).

^thar Considerations
thKC uW〇 narrow ^egoncs. it is unclear to uhat 

M ^ d it^ fCnC，?  ^  ^  discretion to gram requests for 
xpcdition under any other circumstances. Onlv one judic.al

Tr;n,V̂!,U〇d<

immediately. Of ,he handful of coun dcas^ns to U〇 dCr an> othcr circu^tanccs. Only one jud,c,
ordered expedited processing, almost all have fallen into this /P S  T g Ds 'Jis^ k  ^ B ^ ^ - S c h a a e r
category. Sff. e.g.. Exner v. F B I. 443 F S u d d 1349 MM ^  »  3 0  0 5 , ,182-5 >5 at 83.302^)3 (D.D.C. 1982). where a
(S _D. C .l  1978) (plaintiff obumed cxpcdit^J batm en； after o f ,  \〇c ^  d，SCl〇 SUrc
leak ofmformat.on exposed her to harm by organized crime Morrov/r d u , r m，ncnt act,on b> Congress
figures). aJTd. 612 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. !98〇f  C lo ve r v T  ^  d n〇t f〇rgct thc interests of a11
K e lley. 427 F. Supp. g〇, gi (D.D.C. 1976) (pbimifT faced ^ h !^ T n ,^ V，?g rCqUCSU trCa，ed equitabl>-as 
muhiplc criminal charges earning possible death pcnaltt in AfiisuhiKh r ^ 1 ^  *hC ,nt! p ,ly of F01A processing See

W  C〇hn) At lhC adminislrativc Dcpanmcm of Ad L R c p 1 r (P & F T a t^ ^  5Upr〇' 39Jusitce ht$ expedited a request t© ficilitMe disclo&ufe of erant^ «»?ii P& r #t (Expedited processing. **if
medical information about a child's father vital to thc child's of^numirn !mPl a  Up〇 n thc conflicting interests
emergency medical treatment. Anoxhtr ^  x〇 J  An<̂ ，dUa，S Wh〇 SC and aPPcals
process immcdutcly .  request from the pafcntT off^oun, cu, of ^  * dcdsi〇 n，〇 take a F0IA
woman believed to be facing a serious threat to her life in thc reouesu-- Um . nccessan,y entails funher dela\ for other 
custody of a cult. To be sure. FOIA requests involvinc that Patlcntl> ,n 1,n̂ . simple fairness demands
substant^cd^hfcor^eath" matters arc ra?c but 7 o  Z l  c tcu m ^ a n ct 〇 '  UP〇 n SCrUUn> 〇 f tfUl> CXCCPll0nal



geprtmnttjf lustite
ATTORNEY GENERAL RENO MOVES TO EXPEDITE EXCEPTIONAL FOIA REQUESTS

WASHINGTON, D.C. — Attorney General Janet Reno^said today 
that she has authorized a change in Justice Department procedures 
to expedite the handling of Freedom of Information Act requests 
in certain cases of extraordinary interest to the news media.

Current law permits only two exceptions to normal first- 
in, first out processing: when information is needed to prevent 
a threat to life or safety, or when a delay would result in 
the loss of substantial due process rights such as the chance 
to file a claim.

The Justice Department's Office of Information and Privacy 
began studying whether a third category could be added after 
the Attorney General in December and January inquired why it 
was taking so long to process FOIA requests for the U.S. Park 
Service and FBI reports on the death of Vincent Foster? The 
reports were completed in August. 丨的V

Under t|ie new procedure, approved on February 1 , FOIA 
requests car̂  be moved to the head of the line whenever the 
Justice Depattment's Director of Public Affairs expressly 
finds two things:

— there exists widespread and exceptional media interest 
in the requested information; and

— expedited processing is warranted because the information 
sought involves possible questions about the government's 
integrity which affect public confidence.

..A memorandum comnmnieating the Attorney General's new policy 
said "The goal p f such expedited processing is to permit the 
public to mage b prompt and informed assessment of the propriety 
of the goverilmeiit' s actions in exceptional cases." However, 
it also cautioned that in some situations, especially involving 
active law enforcement investigations, the law may still prevent 

• immediate disclosure no matter how quickly the request is
processed. -
み

The policy was implemented by a directive to Justice 
Department F|)IA land Privacy Act coordinators from Richard L.
*：uff and Daniel p. Metcalfe, Co-Directors of the Office of 
Information and trivacy. They w^re assisted by Peggy Irving.

94-050
001UH/



810 Fulton Street., Apt. #F 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
August 19,1995

Mr. J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief
Freedom of Information - Privacy Acts Section
Information Resources Division
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U.S. Justice Department
9th & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20535

Ref: Request No. 384976

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

I am writing again with regard to my request above. It has 
been eight months since I last heard from your office, and over a 
year since I made my original request for release of records.

I want to reiterate my interest in obtaining this material as 
soon as possible. Please advise as to the status of my request, and 
when I may expect to receive this material

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Lee Brown

P.S. Please send the material to my mailing address:

P.O. Box 42-1031
San FrranciscO 94142-1031



U.S. Department of Justice

near Requester: ^

regarding r〇u r Fr^ ^  — (F〇lPA)
request.

Your request is sti11 P ® ^ ^ d s W〇fhrequests and millions
unfortunately, due to the many unable to give you a definite

f a t f f e g a ^  ^  , ，t y

0ur analy中 Y
and it is vド t u a l U T S t : う〇 で 〇。挪  y〇ur rデ 忠 二 ぶ

^ r 〇rs^  b- n partially or fully coia *
We regret the unavoidabミ は aミ こ ぶ :a^ eミ kl〇a!

and want you to k^ow^ ®  ^ ^ t h ^ F B I  to obtain additional FOIPA

available to us. ^ . d that requests can be expedited and

processedは $ 匕 n 〗St h e ヲ ぼ は ぴ

"^delinefissued by thfSep；rtment of Justice that set for 
i r i t e r ^ o r  accelerated processing.

Sincerely yours, ^

j. Kevin O^Brien, Chief 
Freedom of Information-

I n f o r m a t i〇n CR e s o u r c e s  D i v i s i o n

E n c lo s u re



U3 . Deptrtmcot ot Jiotkc
OfTioe of Informttioa and Privacy FOIA UPDATE
OIP Guidance

When to Expedite FOIA Requests
Aa issue bouod to be confronted sooner or hter by all compellinf justiflcition ctn exist for speciai FOIA treatment. 

federaJ tgencies a  wheiher to give certain requesters Lots of Sufattantlal Due Process Rights
expedited treatmeat under tbc Freedom of Infonnation Act At a |enersl rule, a request ilso should be expedited if it is
Because the franting of t  request for upedition necessarily shown that subsuntiAl due process righu of (he requester
works to the direct diudvanuge of other FOIA requesters, — •，一し：------ w., .w- r.：t-----------------：------
the menu of such requests should be artfully.

, fhe FOIA requires that federtl tgendes determine whether
to release requested records within 10 working days, but that 
period may be extended for an «dWif »cnal10 werkinj days 
whenever tny of three sututorily defined •unusual dreum- 
*unce»- exist. 5 U.S.C. §552(tX6KB). Many agencies are 
often unable to meet these deadiines due to such fMion as the
number of requests received, the volume of records sought.

would be impaired by the fiilure to process immediately and 
that the information sought is not otherwise available. 
Indeed, the practices of many federal agencies reflea such 
concern for the due process ri 丨 hts of requesters. A tt hr Justice 
Department's Drug Enforcement Administration, for ex* 
纛mple, the portion of • dru丨 offender’s file that is relevant to 
纛n upcoming parole he&ring •& routinely processed for release 
out of turn und«r the FOIA. Similarly, other agencies 
rtgularly expedite FOIA requests for information needed in

decentralized recordketpinf procedures, and limititions on comract 纛ward protests so lHat filin丨 deadlines can be met.
resources—often coupled with the need for a Une>by-line It is not sufficient, however, for requester merely to allege 

th*t Requested records wc ’needed" in connection with some 
juaicial or administrative proceeding: rather, the immediate 
use of the FOIA must be shown to be critical the 
preservation 〇r a substantial right. See Rivera v. DEA. 2 
CDS ^|81,363 at &1.9S3 (D.D.C. 1981) (*A pending civil suit 
does not generally qualify a FOIA demand for expedited 
processing."). Indeed, in Mitsubishi Electric Corp. v. 
Deparimeni o f Justice. 39 Ad.L.Rcp.2d (PAF)1133.1140-42 
(D.D.C. 1976), ihc court pointedly refused io order expediied 
processing 货here 纛 requester h纛d not av瀘iled itsdf of existing 
civil discovery mechanisms for obuining the records sought. 
In connection with criminal proceedings, weak Mdue procet^* 
cltims have likewise been found inadequate. See. e.g.. 
Gonzales v. DEA. 2 CDS 1181.016 it 81.069 (D.D.C. 1980) 
(use of FOIA as discovery too! to lid standard post-judgment 
attack on criminal conviction held insufficient); Bubar v. 
United States Department o f Justice, 3 CDS 1̂83.227 
(D.D.C. 1981)(need for documents for preparation as witness 
in criminal trial held insufficient)

- Othor Considcrttiom
First, FOIA processing should be expedited whenever it a  Beyond these two narrow categories, it is unclear to what 

demonstrated that an individual's life or person*! safety extent tgencies have the diserttion to requests for 
would be jeopardized by the failure lo proce» a request expedition under any other circumstances. Only one judicial 
immediately. Of the htndful of court decisions to have decision has ventured beyond these categories—5rMrrrr v. 
ordered expedited proceuinf. almost all h*ve fallen into this IRS% 3 CDS <182,515 it  83.302-03 (D.D.C. 1982). where a 
ettegory. See. e.g.. Exner v. FBI, 443 F. Supp.1149. 1353 court somewhat perfunctorily ordered immediate disclosure 
(S.D. Ctl. I97S) (pUimiiT obuined expedited treatment after of a record related to imminent tetion by Confress. 
Ink of information exposed her to harm by orpnized crime Moreover, tfencies should not forget the interests of all 
figures), 612 F.2d 1202 (9ih Cir. 1980); C ittv tf  v. requesters in having their requests treated equitably, is well as 
KeUey. 427 F. Su|% 10. II (D.D.C 1976) (pliiatiff faced the public interest in the integrity of FOIA processing. Set 
rauhiplc crimiMl cMEfti ctrryir~ ム— ——1— s-  •ゎ-: .々m ，一 - . — -  . 一 - —
sute court). At ihj^rfmioisimi
Justice has exp^|Kd a reques. T___，釋r_ へ ________ — _ •  —， ______ マ…. ........... ............ . • ______
medical information about a child's father vitil to the child^ of numerous individuils whose requests and appetls were 
emergency medical treatment. Another agency agreed to filed [earlier].*'). Because a decision to uke a FOIA request 
process immcauitcly a request from the ptrenu of a young out of turn necessarily enuils further delay for other 
woman believed *〇 be firing t  serious thrcit to her Uie in the requesters waitini patiently in tine, simple ftimess demands 
custody of i  cult. To be sure. FOIA requests involving thit h be msdc only upon vxr?fui scrutiny of truly exceptional 
substantiated life-or-death" mitten are rtre, but no more circumsuncei-

rrview of jensitive documcntt. The U.S. Court of Appeals for 
the D.C. Circuit has recognized this problem tnd his 
specifically tpproved the equitable practice of handling 
requests on a Tinl-in, firji-out* basis. See Open America v. 
Watergate Special Prosecution Force. 547 F.2d 605, 6I4-J6 
(D.C Cir. 1976). citing 5 U.S.C. 5552(aX6XC).

At the same time, however, the D.C. Circuit in Optn 
America recognized that some FOIA requests necessarily 
involve 龜 f羼r greaier degree of urgency than others 纛nd that 
when a requester can show Exceptional need or urgency," his 
request should be processed out of turn. 547 F.2d »t 616. The 
Open America oecuion did not specify »ny particuUr 
circumstance which might constitute **exccptioiuil need or 
urgency," so decisions on whether to frint expedition have 
been left for agency FOIA officers to make on a case*b><ase 
basis. Several years of idministritive pnctice in this »rtt, 
(hough, together with at kist tome sperific judicial 
precedents, hive served to develop the following guidelines 
and considerations.

7Vea2 to Life or
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gfparlnunt o f Justirc

ATTORNEY GENERAL RENO MOVES TO EXPEDITE EXCEPTIONAL FOIA REqUESTS

WASHINGTON, D.C. -- Attorney Ceneral Janet Reno^said today 
that she has authorized s change In Justice Department procedures 
to expedite the handling of Freedom of Information Act requests 
In certain cases of extraordinary interest to the news media.

Current law permits only two exceptions to normal .first- 
in, first out processing: when Information is needed to prevent 
B'threa.t to life or safety, or when a delay would result in 
the loss of substantial due process rights such as the chance 
to file a claim.

The Justice Department’s Office of Information and Privacy 
began studying whether a third category could be added after 
the Attorney General in December and January inquired why it 
was taking so long to process FOIA requests for the U.S. Park 
Service and FBI reports on the death of Vincent Foster? The 
reports were completed in August. ”^

Under the new procedure, approved on February 1ノ FOIA 
requests can be moved to the head of the line whenever the 
Justice Department's Director of Public Affairs expressly 
finds two things:
- - there exists widespread and exceptional media interest 

in the requested information; and

- - expedited processing is warranted because the information 
sought involves possible questions about the government's 
integrity which affect public confidence.

• A memorandum communicating the Attorney General's new policy 
said "The goal of such expedited processing is to permit the 
public to make a prompt and informed assessment of the propriety 
of the government's actions in exceptional cases•" However, 
it also cautioned that in some situations, especially involving 
active law enforcement investigations, the law may still prevent 
immediate disclosure no matter how quickly the request is 
processed. へ

The policy was implemented by 纛 directive to Justice 
Department FOIA and Privacy Act coordinators from Richard L. 
fluff and Daniel J. Metcalfe, Co-Directors of the Office of 
Information and Privacy. They were assisted by Peggy Irving.

9A-050



U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D. C. 20535 ---------- --------------

JUL12 1994
Mr. Lee Brown
Apartment #F
810 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117

Dear Mr. Brown:

Request No. 384,976 

Re: Lee Brown

1994, a c k n o w l e d a i n a ^ e L ^ o ^  〇Ur letter t〇 you dated MaY 2,y o u r  w i l l i n g n e s I  p a y  e 【t i m a t g U 【r g s | 3 d e n c e  e x p r e s s i n g

Sincerely yours,

グ^ A
J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief 
Freedom of Information- 

Privacy Acts Section 
Information Resources Division

Enclosure



Federal Bureau of Investigation

〇

Dear Requester:

Request

Re:

comply withhtheBdisclosure Drov?ffi?1〇yeeS assi^ed full time to 

ン ^  re gu ^ s〇̂ I ^ \ 〇 - - ^  ^

夢̂
u e S t s  〇̂ h a n d /  d e l f y s  i n -

雖 ふ 成
patience and cooperation. • ^  you for y〇ur anticipated

Sincerely yours,

グ̂ ^ベ

ミ• K，vin O’Brien, chief
F r | „  〇? 时 〇n ；a t : !  

I n f f 3 3 〒 y  A c t s  S e c t i o n
Information Resources Division



U ^. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation

m  LEE BROWN
APARTHENT
810 FULTON STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117

Dear Requester:

Washington. D  C. 20535 MAR 3 ㈣ 94

This is in further response to your Freedom of 
Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request.

Documents which appear to be responsive to your request 
consist of approximately pages. If all pages are
determined to be releasable, duplication costs of $ 9/0- /Tb
could result, representing a charge of ten cents per pacre.一 "No 
fees are assessed for the first 100 pages of duplication. It is 
emphasized that this is only an estimate? and that the actual 
charges, after completion of processing of these records, will 
most likely be less. No duplication fees will be charged for 
pages that are withheld in their entirety pursuant to any FOIPA 
exemptions.

Department of Justice regulations (Title 28, Code 
of Federal Regulations, Section 16.10 and 16.47) require 
notification to a requester when anticipated charges exceed $25. 
This letter constitutes such notification.

Please indicate in writing your willingness to pay 
the estimated fees so that further action can be taken on your 
request. No payment should be submitted at this time. If you
wish to reduce the scoぞe of your request to meet your needs at a
lower cost, please advise this office at your earliest 
ccnvsnisnca.

Sincerely yours,

J. Kevin O'Brien, Chief 
Freedom of Information-Privacy 
Acts Section

Information Resources Division



810 Fulton St” #F 
San Francisco, CA 94117

Mr. J. Kevin O’Brien, Chief
Freedom of Information - Privacy Acts Section
Information Resources Division
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U.S. Justice Department
9th & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20535

Dear Mr. O’Brien:

With regard to my Request No. 384976, please send me a copy 
of the approximately 1,000 pages of material you have located. I 
understand there will be a charge of 10 cents per page (after the 
first 100 pages) to have this material duplicated, and I am willing to 
pay this fee.

Please send the material as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Lee Brown



U .S. D epartm en t o f  J u stice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

NR LEE 6RCWN
^PART^EM HF
e\C  FULTCN STREET
SAN FRANCISCC, Ŝ» 117

W ashington D.C. 20535

C 11994
Request No. 3 P A 9 7 6

Dear R eq u es te r^

This acknowledgey your Freedom 
request submittecr to the FBI.

□  Based on the limited inform ation you provided, we cannot make an accurate 
• search of our records. Please furnish your complete name, alias, date and

place of b irth , prior addresses, employment, and any specific data that would 
perm it us to locate the documents you seek.

□  Please submit your notarized signature. This procedure is designed to insure 
that documents, if  located, are released only to an individual having right of 
access to the inform ation.

I I If you want a search of our Identification Division records for any arrest 
record that might pertain to you, please comply with the enclosed instructions 
set forth in A ttorney General Order 556-73. F ingerprint impressions are 
needed for comparison with records in the Identification Division to insure 
that individual's record is not dissem inated to an unauthorized person.

□  We are currently searching the indices to our central records system files at 
FBI Headquarters for any documents which may pertain to your request.
Upon completion o f this search you will be notified of the results.

□  Provide the complete name, date and place of birth for the subject of your 
request. If  subject is deceased, give date of death and any proof of death 
you have.

Your request has been assigned the num ber indicated above. Please use this 
num ber in all correspondence with us.

Freedom  of Inform ation- 
Privacy Acts Section 

Inform ation Resources Division

口 Enclosure



The large number of FOIPA requests received by the FBI 
has caused delays in processing. The FBI has allocated 
substantial resources, including manpower, to insure that delays 
in responding to FOIPA requests are minimized. We solicit your 
patience and understanding and assure you that we will process 
your request(s) in due course.



U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

1/28/94
MR LEE BROWN
APARTMENT F
810 FULTON STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117

Dear Requester:

Your letter asking for information maintained by the FBI 
concerning yourself is being returned to you• It did not contain 
all of the items required by law and regulation to be a valid 
request. You must provide the following information:

Your Complete Name: 

Your Current Address:

Your Date of Birth: 

Your Place of Birth:

L b r
First

9 A O

Middle
B r o w a 7

Last

Number

S r “へ
City

Street

, Q U U 1!
State zip Code

/  ciL/_
Mo. Day Y r .

A / P w  (D  R i  \ i S \
city StareCity

In addition, you must provide your notarized signature, 
using the reverse side of this letter or a separate form.

1~ 1 The notarized signature you have already provided is 
sufficient.

The above information is necessary to conduct an accurate 
search of FBI records, as well as to insure that documents are 
released only to an individual with a right of access to the 
information• Furnishing false information will subject a 
requester to criminal penalties. See 5 U.S.C. 552a(i )(3) and 
18 U.S.C. 1001.

You may, at your discretion, furnish additional identifying 
information which you believe may assist the FBI in locating 
the documents you seek.

Providing your daytime phone number is not required but 
could assist the FBI1s efforts to promptly respond to your 
request:

，屮 ST _ ス O (of.
Area Code

S^icerely yours,

Kevin O'Brien, Chief
Freedom of Information- 

Privacy Acts Section 
Information Management 

Division

YOUR PREVIOUS CORRESPONDENCE MUST BE RETURNED TO THE FBI WITH THIS LETTER



NOTARIZED STGNATimF



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

Requester: January 19,1994

Lee Brown
(9 810 Fulton Street,/#F<^
(^San Francisco, CA 94117 

(SS# 466-10-9205)

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Records Management Division - FOIA/PA Office 
9th & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20535

I, Lee Brown^hereby request one copy of any and all records 
concerning-myself in your files under the provisions of the Freedom 
of InformatiOirAcL Please chec^ all indexes.

I was born on May 2 8 ,192j^in New Orleans, Louisiana. I have 
lived and worked in Galveston, Texas, Houston, Texas, Los Angeles, 
California, New Orleans, Louisiana, and San Francisco, California.

I am especially interested in files related to the following:
1 . The period of 1942 -1945 when I was active in the National 

Association for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP) in Los 
Angeles, California

2. The years 1945 to 1958 when I was active in the 
International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union and the 
United Packinghouse Workers union in New Orleans. In 1957 I was 
investigated by the House UnAmerican Activities Committee in New 
Orleans, LA. I was subsequently indicted by a federal grand jury 
under the Taft-Hartley Law. I was placed on trial on November 4, 
1957 in Judge Skelly Wright's court in New Orleans. I was found ’ 
guilty and sentenced to S6rve three years in the federal penitentiary 
in Texarcana, Texas. I would also like to obtain a copy of the trial 
transcript.

3. The period after 1960 when I was active in the Hotel and 
Restaurant Workers Union in San Francisco.

Although the above periods are of special interest, I would like 
to have copies of all documents related to me in your files.

Sincerely,



hRJbbDOM Oh ilN^ORMAiiOiNj ACi RhQUli5l

R equeste r: January i 9 , 1994

Lee Brown 
BiO Fulton Street, f f t  
San Francisco, CA 94117 
(SS# 466-10-9205)

Federal Bureau of investigation 
Records Management Division - i^UiA/FA Office 
9ih Sc Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC zudjd

i, Lee Brown, hereby request one copy or any and aii records 
concerning myself in your files under the provisions of the Freedom 
of information Act, Fiease check a l l  indexes.

j w〇 s born on May 2$ , 1921 in New Orleans, Louisiana. I have 
iivea and worked in Ciaiveston, Texas, Houston, Texas, Los Angeies, 
California, New Orleans, Louisiana, and San Francisco, California.

i am especially interested in files related to the foiiowing;
1. ihe  period of 1942 - 1945 when i was active in tiie National 

Association for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP) in Los 
Angeles, California

2. The years 1945 to 1958 when i was active in the 
internationai Longshoremen^ and Warehousemen^ Union and the 
United Packinghouse Workers union in New Orleans, in / i was 
investigated by the House UnAmerican Activities Committee in New 
Orleans, LA. I was subsequently indicted by a federal grand jury 
under the iaft-Hartiey Law, i was placed on trial on xviovember 4, 
1957 in judge Skeiiy wrighrs court in New Orleans, i was found 
guilty and sentenced to serve three years in the federal penitentiary 
in Texarcana, Texas,

3. The period after 1960 when i was active in the Hotel and 
Restaurant Workers Union in San Francisco.

Although the above periods are o f special interest, I would like 
to have copies of a l l  documents related to me in your riies.

S incerely ,

Lee tsrown



yc i g h in 1 *1 1T " f T i  St T T /A Tri-<O  i  \ /  Js r * * ^ /  t *  f f  A *

r% -vys »-} -t*ri -v h  n S ' t% $. a / I  i i jCidti Me J: %=>■ ■£ It "* JL JL #
8 7 #»> i vjivj f\.1# fcaldL-lt̂̂' £̂a/ cl; ̂  4̂*

i%f* *• b b< i» ',l 7*Si-Ti i  |  • f-e f  fAVjLi » » AHfeV̂ V J；J[JL \=» Jt
r  reedom oi information - rrivacy Acts i^eciion 
Information resources u iv ision
»-< £% r-*£x ^  i  f  r> n  fs.-r 8 >n f  hi d  T ̂JT .OUXŵ U. *±JL tiWAA
n  justice uepanm ent
ym & Peimsylvania Avenue, rsw
vv asiiingtoHj Ij C- ^u535

K.ef: Request ino.

S r%/8 •** * ![ ■ 5-¢ »

i am wriiing again in response io your leiter of iviarch jum. In
my previous response i inaicaied my winmgness to pay duplication 
costs of iu cents per page for me approximately i 5uuu pages of 
material that had been iocaied in m es pertaining to my request
rs J-T, T.T Ok 1̂； laJ ̂ 5̂ V *

amce I have not heard from vour om ce5 i am writing to 
reiterate my interest in obtaining mis material as soon as possible, 
Fiease advise,

inank you for your attention to mis matter,

Cjincsrely,

JLee Brown



〇 1 V/ A LlltKJll Apt. JTA

VJ CI.1JL JT 1 OJUUDレVJ>5 V_̂iHk V'-T 11 /
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Mr. J, iw vin  u  isriciij v^liid く'
vrccdoin oi Iiiibrmaiion - rnvacy intCLS OC’dIOIl
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u . Ju-Biivv ucp«,rimc；sii
yin wi rciiiiayiviim« Avmui^ w w
Washington, DC
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j=/wcir ivir» w

£  W  i  Jk ^ 44,

ElUCw i
montiis Binco i  made m y

W AfcA-fc iiAy TC-
Ai,%̂ a ̂  u- yijuX

0  ̂ 3 %, A W!：

ekutKJW^w, i t

Jb̂ vŵ  a ̂ i.̂i.0 & t iwli
S /-»_ rj» jcs .•*-» -f- ^"jC*' ■*** ^  ^

I want to reiieraie my interest in obiammg ims material as 
soon as possioie. nease  aavise as to the status of my request, and 
when I may expect to receive mis material

V レ！ / Tl T T S ノ、 •#«£  AA&kJL^JPk W M >  ,1 KJ4r. VryM'gt'f T TjSt-Vt T-a T -m， す！•■*■»•» Jt •#<■*■*«•〇 t-T jCfc ザ！
y  ^ u j c  d L ^ u ^ i - . i . ^ K j j k J L  しU  L m a  ▲<!： レ 真 《

>h. ■* ■*»*» j*-ijafc i « 3"A iA J. A _y J

g -Cfc B-< * *  Ĵ M.VX r



• FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQIIEST

Requester: January 1 9 ,1994

Lee‘Brown
* 8 ip  Fulton Street, #F 

San Francisco, CA 94117 
(SS# 466-10-9205)

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Records M anagem ent Division - FOIA/PA Office 
9 th  & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
W ashington, DC 20535

I, Lee Brown, hereby request one copy of any and  all records 
concerning m yself in your files under the provisions of the Freedom 
of Inform ation Act. Please check all indexes.

I was born  on May 2 8 ,1 9 2 1  in New Orleans, Louisiana. I have 
lived and worked in Galveston, Texas, Houston, Texas, Los Angeles, 
California, New Orleans, Louisiana, and San Francisco, California.

I am  especially in terested  in files related to the following:
1 .  The period of 1942 -1 9 4 5  when I was active in the National 

Association for the Advancem ent of Colored People (NAACP) in Los 
Angeles, California

2. The years 1945 to 1958 w hen I was active in the 
International Longshoremen's and W arehousem en's Union and the 
United Packinghouse W orkers union in New Orleans. In 1957 I was 
investigated by the House UnAmerican Activities Committee in New 
Orleans, LA. I was subsequently  indicted by a federal g rand  jury  
u n d er the Taft-Hartley Law. I was placed on trial on November 4, 
1957 in Judge Skelly W right's court in New Orleans. I was found 
guilty and sentenced to serve th ree  years in the federal penitentiary  
in Texarcana, Texas. I would also like to obtain a copy of the trial 
transcript.

3. The period after 1960 w hen I was active in the Hotel and 
Restaurant W orkers Union in San Francisco.

Although the above periods are  of special interest, I would like 
to have copies of aU docum ents related to me in your files.

Sincerely,

Lee Brown



I ノ バ /ラ/

Clerk
U.S. District Court
500 Camp Street, Room C 151
New Orleans, LA 70130

To W hom It May Concern:

I  am a researcher working on a history of black labor activity
in  the  New O rleans a rea  in  the 1950s. l am  writing to request a  
Records Search w ith regard  to the cou rt case of Mr. Lee Brown. Mi*. 
Brown, th en  a  residen t of New Orleans, was indicted on  M arch /,
1957 by a federal grand jury for violations of the Taft-Hartley Act.
Lee Brown was b ro u g h t to tria l on  November 4 ,1 9 5 7  in  Judge Skelly 
W right's court in  New Orlcams. He was found  guilty an d  sentenced to 
serve th ree  years a t the  federal pen iten tia iy  in  Texarcana, Texas.
Lee Brown's social security num ber is 466-10-9205.

I w ould like to ob tain  a  copy of Mr. Brown's tria l transcrip t. 
Enclosed is a  check for $15.00 to cover the cost of the  records 

search. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Allen 
Senior Editor



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

Requester: January  1 9 ,1 9 9 4

Lee Brown 
810 Fulton Street, #F 
San Francisco, CA 94117 
(SS# 466-10-9205)

Federal Bureau o f Investigation 
Records M anagem ent Division - FOIA/PA Office 
9 th  & Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20535

I, Lee Brown, hereby  request one copy of any and  all records 
concerning m yself in your files u n d er the provisions o f the Freedom 
of Inform ation Act. Please check all indexes.

I was born  on May 2 8 ,1 9 2 1  in New Orleans, Louisiana. I have 
lived and  w orked in Galveston, Texas, Houston, Texas, Los Angeles, 
California, New Orleans, Louisiana, and  San Francisco, California.

I am  especially in terested  in files re la ted  to the  following:
1 .  The period  o f 1942 -1 9 4 5  w hen I was active in the  National 

Association for the A dvancem ent o f Colored People (NAACP) in Los 
Angeles, California

2. The years 1945 to 1958 w hen I was active in the  
International Longshorem en's and  W arehousem en's Union and  the 
U nited Packinghouse W orkers union in New Orleans. In 1957 I was 
investigated by the House UnAmerican Activities Com m ittee in New 
Orleans, LA. I was subsequently  indicted  by a federal g rand  ju ry  
u n d er t i e  Taft-Hartley Law. I was placed on trial on Novem ber 4, 
1957 in Judge Skelly W right's court in New Orleans. I was found 
guilty and  sentenced to serve th ree  years in the  federal pen iten tiary  
in Texarcana, Texas.

3. The period  after 1960 w hen I was active in the Hotel and  
R estaurant W orkers Union in San Francisco.

A lthough the  above periods are o f special in terest, I would like 
to have copies of all docum ents re la ted  to me in your files.

Sincerely,

Lee Brown



Earnings show growth
NEWSPAPER EARNINGS ARE bouncing back from recession lows faster than 
anticipated. Quarterly figures for most of the publicly traded newspaper compa­
nies report earnings increases in double digits. It is safe to conclude that the pri­
vately held newspaper companies have done as well or maybe even better. These 
figures reflect increases in advertising volume, which indicate a healthy economy 
as well as a healthy future for the newspaper business. It supports our belief that 
newspapers in print will continue to be a primary medium, in spite of the allure 
and promises of electronic delivery systems.

This bright picture is in contrast to the decline in circulation figures report­
ed in E&P last week. This unwelcome news comes on top of the last six-month 
FAS-FAX report (E&P, May 14), which also showed declines for most of the 25
largest newspapers. The generally accepted rationalization at that time was that 
Mother Nature had given newspaper deliveries the old one-two punch with win­
ter storms, floods and earthquakes. It is possible that the declines in the latest 
period (many of them small) are a hangover from the troubles that beset deliv­
eries last winter. In fact, nine of the circulation losses are under 9,000.

It is possible, as some have contended, that the baseball strike was responsi­
ble for some of the drop in readers and buyers during the late summer, but it is 
an explanation upon which circulation managers cannot rely.

Secret files opened
PRESIDENT CLINTON HAS made good his promise to declassify millions of 
secret papers, with an executive order opening up nearly 44 million pages of 
documents — some of them kept secret in the name of national security since 
World War I.

This is a giant step forward, but it is not the end to official secrecy in this 
country. This represents only one-eighth of the secret documents held by the 
National Archives. The opposition of military and intelligence officials has been 
so strong that nearly three million pages of documents about Vietnam are still 
being withheld.

Unless President Clinton, his successors and the press continue a crusade 
against secrecy, it is a safe bet that the space once occupied by the 44 million 
pages of documents just released will soon be filled up by new papers labeled 
“classified.”

Wisconsin ad tax
IN 1987, THE state of Florida demonstrated how damaging a tax on advertising 
could be. It resulted in a 12% drop in national advertising. The law was repealed 
pronto. Now legislators in Wisconsin seem intent on making the same mistake. 
All media in the state, including newspapers, have formed a "No Ad Tax Coali- 
tion,5 that deserves the support of media in other states. They should not believe 
complacently that this can't happen to them.

Charter Member,
Audit Bureau 

of Circulations
Audit Bureau Member,
of Circulations Newspaper Association A B P
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

Office of the Press Secretary

For Immediate Release November 10,1994

EXECUTIVE ORDER

DECLASSIFICATION OF SELECTED RECORDS WITHIN THE 
NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF THE UNITED STATES

By the authority vested in me as President by 
the Constitution and the laws of the United States of 
America, it is hereby ordered:

Section 1 . The records in the National Archives 
of the United States referenced in the list 
accompanying this order are hereby declassified,

Sec. 2. The Archivist of the United States 
shall take such actions as are necessary to make such 
records available for public research no later than 
30 days from the date of this Order, except to the 
extent that the head of an affected agency and the 
Archivist have determined that specific information 
within such records must be protected from disclosure 
pursuant to an authorized exemption to the Freedom of 
Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, other than the 
exemption that pertains to national security 
information.

Sec. 3. Nothing contained in this order shall 
create any right or benefit, substantive or 
procedural, enforceable by any party against the 
United States, its agencies or instrumentalities, its 
officers or employees, or any other person.



WILLIAM J. CLINTON

THE WHITE HOUSE, 
November 10.1994.



THE WHITE HOUSE

Office of the Press Secretary

For Immediate Release November 14,1994

STATEMENT BY THE PRESS SECRETARY

In an important step towards creating a more open and accountable 
government for all Americans, President Clinton signed today an Executive 
Order authorizing the National Archives to declassify a selected group of 
record amounting to 43.9 million pages. This bulk declassification 
represents approximately 14 percent of the National Archives' holdings o
classified material.

The documents represent almost all the classified holdings dating 什om
World War II and before. In addition, nearly 23 million pages of documents 
relating to the Vietnam War, Naval Operating Forces, and the records of the 
Headquarters, U.S. Air Force also have been declassified by this Order.

The declassified documents offer a wealth of insight into some of the 
most important military events of our recent history, and will be of great 
value to military historians, researchers, veterans, and ordinary citizens
alike.

丁he Executive O r d e r  underscores the President's commitment to address
the backlog of some 325 million pages of records now stored at the National 
Archives and hundreds of millions more held in agencies throughout the 
Executive branch.


